## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF INTER-COUNTY ENERGY ) CASE NO. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A ) 2018-00129 GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING RATES )

### ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation's ("Inter-County") motion for an extension of time in which to file its responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information. In support of its motion, Inter-County states that brief additional time is needed for it to adequately review, compile, and confirm all of the information and documentation requested by Commission Staff. Inter-County further states that the additional time of seven days is needed given the detail and complexity of the information sought and due to its minimal level of staffing.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Inter-County has established good cause to permit a brief extension of time in which to file its responses to Commission Staff's discovery requests.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Inter-County's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- Inter-County shall file its responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information on or before June 19, 2018.

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JUN 15 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*J. Hadden Dean Sheehan Barnett Dean Pennington Little & Dexter 116 North Third Street P.O. Box 1517 Danville, KENTUCKY 40423

\*Rich Macke Power System Engineering, Inc. 10710 Town Square Drive NE Suite 201 Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55449

\*Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation 1009 Hustonville Road P. O. Box 87 Danville, KY 40423-0087

\*Lance Schafer Power System Engineering, Inc. 10710 Town Square Drive NE Suite 201 Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55449